IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ADVANCED ARCHITECTURAL METALS, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION; AND JOSEPH P. IRISH, AN INDIVIDUAL, Appellants,

vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, ON RELATION OF ITS STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD,

Respondent.

No. 51314



JAN 2 3 7009

PACIE A LINDEMAN

19-62070

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

On September 26, 2008, this court entered an order removing this appeal from the settlement conference and directing counsel for appellants, John C. Ohrenschall, to notify the court, by October 13, 2008, whether or not appellants wish to proceed with this appeal.¹ Our order cautioned that failure to comply would likely result in the dismissal of this appeal as abandoned and referral of Mr. Ohrenschall to the State Bar of Nevada for appropriate action.

To date, Mr. Ohrenschall has failed to comply with our order, or otherwise communicate with this court. Accordingly, this appeal is dismissed as abandoned. We conclude that Mr. Ohrenschall's continued

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

¹As the settlement judge was unable to contact Mr. Ohrenschall, our September 26, 2008, order was mailed to Mr. Ohrenschall at both his primary address on file with this court, and an alternate address on file with the State Bar of Nevada. The order mailed to the alternate address was returned to the court on October 7, 2008, with the comment "Moved. Left No Address. Unable to Forward."

disregard of this court's procedural rules and the order entered in this matter warrants the referral of this matter to the State Bar of Nevada, as cautioned in our September 26, 2008, order. Accordingly, we refer this matter to the State Bar of Nevada for investigation pursuant to SCR 105.² Bar Counsel shall, within 90 days of the date of this order, inform this court of the status or results of the investigation and any disciplinary proceedings.

It is so ORDERED.

J. Cherry J. Saitta J. Gibbons

cc:

 Hon. Timothy C. Williams, District Judge Lester H. Berkson, Settlement Judge Rob Bare, Bar Counsel John C. Ohrenschall Woodbury Morris & Brown Eighth District Court Clerk

²The clerk shall provide bar counsel with a copy of this court's order entered on September 26, 2008.

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA